

No. 23-795

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

GARTH DRABINSKY,

Appellant,

– v. –

ACTORS' EQUITY ASSOCIATION,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO: 1:22-CV-08933-LGS
JUDGE LORNA G. SCHOFIELD**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Molly Donovan
BONA LAW PC
287 Park Avenue South, Ste. 422
New York, NY 10010
(212) 634-6861

Aaron Gott
BONA LAW PC
331 2nd Avenue S. #420
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 284-5001

Luke Hasskamp
Jarod Bona
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Ste. 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 964-4589
Richard Alan Roth
The Roth Law Firm, PLLC, 22nd Floor
295 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 542-8882

Counsel for Appellant Garth Drabinsky

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. MR. DRABINSKY’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE STATUTORY LABOR EXEMPTION | 5 |
| A. AEA Demonstrates This Case Cannot Be Resolved on the Pleadings | 5 |
| 1. The cases cited by AEA that were resolved on a motion to dismiss have nothing to do with Mr. Drabinsky’s antitrust claims..... | 5 |
| 2. Mr. Drabinsky was not required to allege AEA’s specific motive..... | 6 |
| 3. AEA misstates the breadth of the statutory labor exemption..... | 7 |
| 4. Courts continue to recognize that antitrust cases typically should not be dismissed on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion..... | 8 |
| B. The Statutory Labor Exemption Does Not Apply Because Mr. Drabinsky Has Pleaded Facts Showing that AEA Did Not Act with a Legitimate Union Interest | 9 |
| 1. Strikes, Group Boycotts, and Blacklisting Are Not Automatically Exempted from the Antitrust Laws | 9 |
| 2. Mr. Drabinsky alleged he was not responsible for wages and working conditions, and thus it is plausible AEA’s claimed intent is a pretext..... | 13 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| i. | <i>Whether Mr. Drabinsky was an employer or otherwise responsible for wages and working conditions are inherently fact-bound questions not to be resolved at this stage.....</i> | 14 |
| ii. | <i>Mr. Drabinsky did not exert “extensive influence” or control</i> | 15 |
| iii. | <i>Mr. Drabinsky was not party to the CBA or any of AEA’s grievances</i> | 16 |
| iv. | <i>AEA’s contemporaneous blacklisting was not tied to the cast’s letter in any way</i> | 18 |
| v. | <i>AEA’s case law does not support concluding on a motion to dismiss that Mr. Drabinsky was responsible for wages and working conditions ...</i> | 19 |
| C. | <i>AEA Combined with a Non-Labor Group.....</i> | 22 |
| II. | MR. DRABINSKY’S STATE LAW CLAIMS DO NOT FAIL | 23 |
| A. | <i>Application of <i>Martin v. Curran</i></i> | 23 |
| B. | <i>The Negligence Claim is Separate and Distinct from the Intentional Tort and Defamation Claims.....</i> | 23 |
| C. | <i>The Negligence Claim Should Not be Dismissed on the Current Record.....</i> | 25 |
| D. | <i>Mr. Drabinsky Has Not Forfeited His Arguments About Negligence</i> | 27 |
| E. | <i>Mr. Drabinsky’s Negligence Claims Are Not Preempted by Federal Labor Law</i> | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION | 28 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 29 |

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Alfaro v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>Am. Fed'n of Musicians v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>AMA v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Brown v. Daikin Am. Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Pro Football</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996)..... | 7 |
| <i>Checker Taxi Co. v. Nat'l Prod. Workers Union</i> , 113 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Ill. 1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Clarett v. NFL</i> , 369 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Colfax Corp. v. Ill. State Toll Highway Auth.</i> , No. 93 C 7463, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11503 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 1994) | 6 |
| <i>Dickey v. NFL</i> , No. 17-cv-12295-IT, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164934 (D. Mass. Sept. 26, 2018) | 6 |

Div. 1181 Amalgamated Transit Union v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 13-cv-9112 (PKC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123782
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2014)..... 14, 15

Gilson v. Metro. Opera,
 5 N.Y.3d 574 (2005) 26

H.A. Artists & Assocs. v. AEA,
 451 U.S. 704 (1981)..... 7, 8

Hunt v. Crumboch,
 325 U.S. 821 (1945)..... 10, 11, 21, 22

Hurley v. Nat’l Basketball Players Ass’n,
 No. 22-3038, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 35964 (6th Cir. Dec.
 30, 2022)..... 5, 6

Intercontinental Container Transp. Corp. v. N.Y. Shipping Ass’n,
 426 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1970) 13

Int’l Longshoremen’s Association v. Allied Int’l,
 456 U.S. 212 (1982)..... 20, 21

Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Association,
 457 U.S. 702 (1982)..... 20, 21

Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021) 7

In re Keurig Green Mt. Singleserve Coffee Antitrust Litig.,
 383 F. Supp. 3d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8, 9

Lesser v. Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.,
 556 N.Y.S.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1990), *aff’d sub nom.*
Fishman v. Manhattan & Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth., 79 N.Y.2d 1031 (1992) 25

Martin v. Curran,
 101 N.E.2d 683 (N.Y. 1951) 23, 25, 27

Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litig.,
 5 N.Y.3d 486 (2005) 27

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cnty. of Nassau,
 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) 27

Nastasi & Assocs. v. Bloomberg, L.P.,
 No. 20-CV-5428 (JMF), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172854
 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2022) 8

NLRB v. Quinnipiac Coll.,
 256 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001) 14

Palka v. Servicemaster Mgmt. Servs. Corp.,
 83 N.Y.2d 579 (1994) 26

Pomahac v. TrizecHahn 1065 Ave. of the Ams., LLC,
 884 N.Y.S.2d 402 (1st Dep’t 2009)..... 25

Republic Prods., Inc. v. Am. Fed’n of Musicians,
 245 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)..... 11, 12

*Roman Restoration, Inc. v. Operative Plasterers’ & Cement
 Masons’ Int’l Ass’n*,
 No. 07-2991 (RBK), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49940 (D.N.J.
 June 30, 2008)..... 6

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon,
 359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... 28

Sanborn Libr. LLC v. Eris Info. Inc.,
 No. 19-CV-2049 (LAK) (OTW), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 165496 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2021) 8

Torres v. Lacey,
 163 N.Y.S.2d 451 (App. Div. 1957) 25

Turcotte v. Fell,
502 N.E.2d 964 (1986) 26

*Tuvia Convalescent Ctr., Inc. v. Nat’l Union of Hosp. &
Health Care Emps.*,
553 F. Supp. 303 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 6

United States v. Hutcheson,
312 U.S. 219 (1941)..... 10, 21

*USS-POSCO Indus. v. Contra Costa Cnty. Bldg. & Constr.
Trades Council*,
31 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 4, 12

Warnick v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n,
593 F. Supp. 66 (E.D. Wash. 1984)..... 6

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27, as amended 20

29 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq.* 20

29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169 4, 14, 15, 28

29 U.S.C. § 186 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 8, 15
